EMERGENCY LED DRIVER New Design
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Input Voltage:100~347Vac,50/60Hz
Input Current: 100mA max
Input Power: 6W max
Output Voltage: 170V DC
Emergency Power: 8W
Recharge Time: 24Hrs
Discharge Time: 90 minutes
Battery: Li-ion  Battery
Ambient Temp: 5°C-50°C(41°F to 122°F)
WSD-170YT08W-AC
FEATURES
Patent design ideal for Ultra-thin back-lit panel lights, easy
to install and fix.
Easy wiring,directly connect to AC INPUT of LED driver,
suitable for CCT selectable lighting fixture.
No need flex conduit and connector, high cost performance.
Constant output power. Built-in Lithium Battery.
Patent design with 12V auxiliary source
Protections: Input over current projection,output over
charge protection,output over discharge protection,output
short circuit protection.
UL listed for factory or field installation-UL924& CSA
C22.2 NO.141.
Compliance with NFPA 101 life Safety Code and CEC
(CA Title 20).
DIMENSIONS
Driver-19.09''x1.3''x1.06''(485mmx33mmx27mm) Mounting center-18.23''(463mm)
485mm 19.09"
425mm 16.73"
463mm 18.23"
405mm 15.94"
27mm 1.06"
33mm
1.3"
NOTE: leading-out wires left or right are optional,
            please advise before order.
CONSTANT
POWER
EMERGENCY OUTPUT
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
S
Li-ion
THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS A RECHARGEABLE LI-ION BATTERY.
THE BATTERY MUST BE RECYCLED OR DISPOSED OFF PROPERLY.
Risk of fire or electric shock.Luminaire wiring and electrical parts may be damaged when drilling for
installation of LED Emergency Backup.Check for enclosed wiring and components.
Risk of fire or electric shock.This LED Emergency Backup installation requires knowledge of luminaire
electrical systems.If not qualified,do not attempt installation.Contact a qualified electrician.
Before installing,make certain the AC power to the fixture is off.
The electrical rating of this product is 100-347Vac.Installer must confirm that there is 100-347Vac to the
fixture before installation.
To prevent electrical shock only mate unit connector after installation is complete and before the
AC power to the fixture is back on.
Do not use in outdoor.
This LED Emergency Backup unit requires an un-switched AC power source of 100-347Vac,50/60Hz The
AC driver must be on the same branch circuit as the LED Emergency Backup unit.
Do not let power supply cords touch hot surfaces.
Do not mount near gas or electric heaters.
Do not connect battery pack connector until all other wiring is complete and AC power is on.
The emergency LED driver is for use with grounded,UL listed LED luminaires,shall be enclosed by the LED
luminaire and bonded to the grounding of LED luminaire.
Verify that all replacement lamp types marked on the installed luminaire are also identified as suitable for
use with this emergency battery pack.
The battery pack is fixed by screws and the indicator light is installed on the surface of luminaires.
Equipment should be mounted in locations and at heights where it is not be subjected to tampering by
unauthorized personnel.
The use of accessory equipment is not recommended by the manufacturer and may cause an unsafe condition.
Do not use this equipment for other than its intended use.
Use with grounded, UL Listed, dry or damp location rated fixtures.
IMPORTANT: Please charge the battery consistently for >24 hours for the first time usage so as to activate
the whole battery cells of discharging/charging duration.
IMPORTANT: Customers are advised to charge emergency LED drivers 24 hours every 6 months during
storage,and which could be stocked for 1 year at most. If customers don't install and recharge for more than
one year, the batteries may be damaged. This is not covered in the warranty, and we would charge for
replacement.
IMPORTANT: Lighting fixture manufacturers, electricians, and end-users need to ensure product system
compatibility test before using and final installation.
EMERGENCY LED DRIVER
WSD-170YT08W-AC
3.3''x1.69''x1.05''(83.7mmx43mmx26.7mm)
3.3''x1.69''x1.05''(83.7mmx43mmx26.7mm)
OPTIONAL  ACCESSORY
BLD-JT-R-TZ-053 Dimensions:
83.7mm
3.3"
83.7mm
3.3"
43mm
1.69"
43mm1.69"
40mm 1.57"
40mm 1.57"
20mm 0.79"
20mm 0.79"
26.7mm
10mm
3.2mm
3.2mm
1.05"
26.7mm
1.05"
BLD-JT-R-TZ-064
BLD-JT-R-TZ-063
Dimensions:
3.3''x3.3''x1.05''(83.9mmx83.9mmx26.7mm) Dimensions:
40mm 1.57"
20mm 0.79"
40mm
1.57"
20mm
0.79"
26.7mm1.05"
83.9mm3.3"
83
.9m
m
3.3
"
EMERGENCY LED DRIVER
WSD-170YT08W-AC
Charging Discharging Emergency ModeAC Power
ON
AC Power
OFFFull-charged
This unit contains a control circuit that automatically performs a 30-second discharge test once a month and a
full 90-minute discharge test once a year. During routine testing, the emergency driver simulates an AC power
failure causing the unit to automatically switch to emergency mode. The unit will monitor the operation of the
LED load, battery voltage, LED load connections and emergency duration. At the end of this test, if the
emergency system functions properly, the unit will return to normal operation. Should the unit detect any
problems, the indicator light will be yellow.
OPERATION
Emergency Operation:  When AC power fails, the emergency driver automatically switches to emergency
mode,the indicator will be solid red, operating the LEDs for a minimum of 90 minutes. When AC power is
restored, the emergency driver automatically returns to the charging mode.
AC Operation: AC power is present, The LED load from the LED driver is normal power supply, AC LED
driver output current can not exceed 150W or 4A, the emergency driver is charging in a standby mode.
The GREEN LED light flashes indicates that it is charging.
The GREEN LED light on indicates that it is full charged.
T
Indicator Light Introduction Test Switch Introduction
Green/Flashing: Charging1
Green/ON: Full-charged
Red/ON: Discharging(EM mode) Charging
Green
�ashing
Red
�ashing
Low battery
Full-charged Discharging
Green
ON
Red
ON
Yellow
ON
Error
Red/Flashing: Low battery
Yellow: Error
Press the test swith to confirm
whether emergency function
is normal Press the test switch
Green turns  to Red
Emergency function is normal
1
2
2
3
3
4
45 5
TEST SWITCH
200±2mm 7.87"
13.9±0.1mm
0.55"
42.4±0.2m
m
1.67"
0.38"
0.28"
Skinny Film Test Switch
7mm
9.6mm
R
ed
TEST
G
reen
C
harging Em
ergency
EMERGENCY LED DRIVER
WSD-170YT08W-AC
WIRING DIAGRAM
Testing Button
W
HITE
AC-N
AC-L
BLACK
BLUE
PINK
Pu
rp
leBR
OW
N
AC-N
AC-L
DIM-
AC-L out
DIM-
YELL
OW
DIM+
Driver L
Driver N
DIM-(Dimmer)
 DIM-(Driver)
Connect to AC-N
Connect to Wall Switch
Connect to
Connect to
Connect to
Connect to
Connect to AC-L
ORANGE
RED
BLACK
Connect to Sensor DIM+
Connect to Sensor DIM-
Connect to Sensor Aux 12V
Connect to Sensor DIM+
Connect to Sensor DIM-
Connect to Sensor Aux 12V
Switch
DIM+ PURPLE
DIM+(Dimmer)Connect to
0-10V
Dimmer
LED
Driver
 DIM+(Driver)Connect to BLU
E
YELLOW
/GREEN
Connect to Ground
1. For luminaire with 0-10V LED driver and using 0-10V dimmer (* LED DRIVER INPUT POWER NOT GREATER
THAN 60W) . Emergency Inverter Dim+ (Blue) , Driver Dim- (Yellow) has to connect with LED driver DIM+ and DIM-.
2. For luminaire with 0-10V LED driver, without using 0-10V dimmer (* LED DRIVER INPUT POWER NOT
GREATER THAN 60W).  Emergency Inverter Dim+ (Blue) , Driver Dim- (Yellow) has to connect with LED driver
DIM+ and DIM-.
W
HITE
AC-N
AC-L
BLACK
BLUE
PINK
Pu
rp
le
BR
OW
N
DRIVER N
DRIVER L
DIM-
AC-L out
YELL
OW
DIM+
Driver L
Driver N
DIM-(Dimmer)
 DIM-(Driver)
Wall Switch
Connect to AC-N
Connect to
Connect to
Connect to
Connect to
Connect to
Connect to AC-L
DIM-
DIM+
Aux 12V
ORANGE
RED
BLACK
Switch
PURPLE
BLU
E
DIM+(Dimmer)Connect to
LED
Driver
 DIM+(Driver)Connect to
DC12V
Sensor
(optional)
YELLOW
/GREEN
Connect to Ground
Testing Button
Red
TEST
Green
Charging Emergency
Red
TEST
Green
Charging Emergency
EMERGENCY LED DRIVER
WSD-170YT08W-AC
WSD-170YT08W-AC
WSD-170YT08W-AC